# Public Notice: Proposed RCRA Corrective Action - Cleanup Proposal for Sparrows Point Terminal LLC (Trade Point Atlantic) in Sparrows Point, MD - EPA ID: MDD053945432

DATE OF THIS NOTICE: 4/5/2020

### **Summary of Proposed Action:**

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is announcing its proposed remedy for Parcels of property, Parcels A2, A3, B3, B4 Remnant Area, and B15, respectively, under the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended (RCRA), for the former Sparrows Point Facility (Facility). EPA's proposed remedies for soils at the Parcels are as follows:

- Parcel A2 Compliance with an approved Soil Management Plan and Land Use Restrictions implemented through Institutional Controls (ICs).
- Parcel B3 Land use restrictions implemented through ICs.
- Parcel A3- Soil excavation, installation of an engineered cap, compliance with an approved Soil Management Plan and Land Use Restrictions implemented through ICs
- Parcel B4 Remnant Area Soil excavation, compliance with an approved Soil Management Plan; soil vapor intrusion investigation and remediation as necessary, and Land Use Restrictions implemented through ICs
- B15 Installation of an engineered cap, compliance with an approved Soil Management Plan and Land Use Restrictions implemented through ICs.

This Statement of Basis does not include a proposed final remedy for groundwater. EPA will issue a separate SB for Facility-wide groundwater and solicit public comment on its proposal once the groundwater at the entire Facility has been evaluated. In the interim, EPA, is proposing groundwater use restrictions at the Parcels to prevent all uses of shallow groundwater until a final remedy for Facility-wide groundwater is selected.

Program or Statutes: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA - Corrective Action)

Proposed Action: RCRA Corrective Action - Cleanup Proposal

Location of Proposed Action: Maryland

# **Application or Respondent:**

Sparrows Point Terminal LLC (Trade Point Atlantic)
North Point Blvd
Sparrows Point MD 21219

RCRA ID: MDD053945432

To access more detailed site information including site map:

https://www.epa.gov/hwcorrectiveaction/hazardous-waste-cleanup-sparrows-point-llc-sparrows-point-md

### **Comments**

Comments Due Date: 5/5/2020

**How to Comment:** Persons to comment on EPA's proposed decision must submit comments to EPA within the 30-day comment period ending **5/5/2020.** Interested persons may also request a public hearing on this proposed remedy. All comments and/or requests for a hearing must be submitted in writing via mail, fax, or email to the EPA Project Manager, Terri White as listed below, and must be received prior to **5/5/2020** All comments will be considered in making a final decision.

**EPA Project Manager: Moshood Oduwole** 

EPA Mid-Atlantic Region

Mail Code: 3LD10

1650 Arch Street 19103 Phone:215-814-3362

E-Mail: <a href="mailto:oduwole.moshood@epa.gov">oduwole.moshood@epa.gov</a>

## **Related Documents:**

### **METADATA**

**Description:** The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is announcing its proposed remedy for Parcels of property, Parcels A2, A3, B3, B4 Remnant Area, and B15, respectively, (RCRA), for the former Sparrows Point Facility Terminal LLC (Trade Point Atlantic) North Point Blvd ,Sparrows Point MD 21219 (Facility). EPA's proposed remedies for soils at the Parcels are as follows: The SB does not include a proposed final remedy for groundwater.

**Keywords:** Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA - Corrective Action), Public Notice, Sparrows Point Terminal LLC (Trade Point Atlantic) North Point Blvd, Sparrows Point MD 21219, MDD053945432